JOHN R. KROGER

Attorney General

MARY H. WILLIAMS
Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION

August 13, 2009

Attention: Filing Center

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
550 Capitol Street N.E., Suite 215
Salem, OR 97301-2148
puc.filingcenter@state.or.us

Re:  In the Matter of an Investigation into Interconnection of PURPA Qualifying Facilities
With Nameplate Capacity Larger Than 10 Megawaits to a Public Utility’s Transmission
or Distribution System
Docket No. UM 1401
DOJ File No. 330-030-GN0606-08

Enclosed are an original and one copy of Oregon Department of Energy’s Repy
Comments in the above-captioned matter for filing with the PUC today.

Sincerely,

Janet L. Prewitt
Assistant Attorney General
Natural Resources Section

Enclosures

JLP:jrs/# 1568302

c¢:  Mark Long, Director, Oregon Department of Energy
Diana Enright, Oregon Department of Energy
UM 1401 service list

1162 Court Street NE, Salem, OR 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 947-4500 Fax: (503) 378-3802 TTY: (800) 735-2900 www.doj.state.or.us



3]

K= I = R ¥ N - T VS

10
11
12
13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON
UM 1401
In the Matter of

THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF { OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY’S
OREGON REPLY COMMENTS

Staff investigation into Interconnection of ‘
PURPA Qualifying Facilities With Nameplate
Capacity Larger Than 10 Megawatts to a
Public Utility’s Transmission or Distribution
System

Pursuant to Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Wallace’s Prehearing Conference
Memorandum issued May. 12, 2009, and updated in a Ruling issued July 16, 2009, Oregon

Department of Energy (ODOE) submits Reply Comments in this proceeding.

Background

The Public Utility Commission of Oregon recently approved interconnection rules for
small generators of 10 MW or smatller in AR 521. The purpose of UM 1401 is to develop
policies and procedures to govern the interconnection of large PURPA Qualifying Facilities
(QFs). The OPUC staff asked the utilities to use the FERC Large Generator Interconnection
Agreements (L.GIAs) and Procedures (LGIPs) as a basis for new agreements and procedures.

In her Ruling issued February 12, 2009, ALJ Wallace suspended the schedule for
submission of draft interconnection procedures and agreements for QFs between 10 MW and 20
MW. The parties decided that it would be best for the docket to focus first on the FERC-defined
large generators (20 MW and greater) since the procedures and agreements are designed
specifically for them. She directed that the UM 1401 docket should proceed to create such
agreements and procedures focused on QFs larger than 20 MW,

"

Page 1 - OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY’S REPLY COMMENTS

#1568024
Departinent of Justice
1162 Court Strect NE
Salem, OR 973014096
(503) 947-4500/ Fax: (503) 378-3802



S Y

e I =

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Policy Statement
Recent legislative actions, particularly the adoption of a renewable portfolio standard in
SB 838 (Oregon Laws 2007, Chapter 301), have strengthened Oregon’s policy in support of
expanded renewable energy development in Oregon. Many renewable energy projects that have
been developed in Oregon are QFs. ‘The Department of Energy suggests that the Commission
consider whether additional cost burdens will discourage these small generators from seeking QF

status.

Selected Policy Issues

1. Network Upgrade Cost Allocation

The primary change in the LGIA proposed by the utilities relates to the cost responsibility
for network upgrades. Network upgrades are transmission upgrades needed to facilitate the
power flow from the new generator into the transmission grid. Each ulility has proposed that the
rictwork upgrades as an interconnection cost will be paid by the QF owner, just like
interconnection facilities and distribution upgrades. Removal of Section 11.4 from the FERC
LGIA, is being recommended by utilities.

ODOE provides thé following comments for your consideration and respectfully suggests
that removal of Section 11.4 be cvaluated specifically to the potential impact on renewables.

» A requirement fo pay for network upgrade costs may impact the potential for future
newer renewable energy projects being developed by QFs.

« In general, as FERC assumes, most network upgrades provide benefit to all customers.
Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities (ICNU) quotes from FERC on page 6 of their
Opening Comments: “[m]ost improvements to the Transmission System, including
Network Upgrades, benefit all customers” and “it is just and reasonable for the

Interconnection Customer to pay for Interconnection Facilities but not for Network

Page2 - OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY’S REPLY COMMENTS

#1568024
Depariment of Justice
1162 Court Streel NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 947-4500 / Fax: (503) 378-3802



-] O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Upgrades.” We understand that in some cases network upgrades will only benefit one
generator, and in that case, it makes sense for that generator to pay for the upgrades.
« Utilities are in the best position to determine system impacts and whether there would be
no benefit to customers from a proposed network upgrade. QFs generally do not have the
resources or information to determine system benefit. Our understanding is that the
utilities have this information readily available.
» The application of technological equipment requirements for QFs as interconnection
customers should be as consistent as possible among all of the utilities using “‘good utility
practice.”
- Allowing QFs to recover the cost of network upgrades should not have an impact on the
avoided cost rates, because we can assume that the cost will be offset by the benefits of
such system upgrade, unless the utility determines otherwise.
2. Dispute Resolution |

We understand use of FERC’s LGIA procedure for dispute resolution with only minor
modiﬁcation is being considered. ODOE suggests the Commission adopt the dispute resolution
mechanism adopted in the AR 521 rulemaking proceeding. Use of the same dispute resolution
mechanism would result in consistency for all QFs under the Commission’s rules. The language
from AR 521 would work for large generator interconnections, if the reference from “small”
generators was changed to “large”. It has the benefit, among other things, that it specifically
states what a petition for arbitration needs to contain, how the arbitration is to be streamlined,
that only the two negotiating parties have full party status, and that there is an option to hire an
outside arbitrator rather than file a petition with the Commission.
3. Reporting Requirements

ODOE recommends that the Commission adopt robust record keeping and reporting
1';aqui1'ements for utilities interconnecting with large QIs. As in the case of small generators, the

large generator interconnection procedures are complicated and only detailed reporting on an

Page 3 - OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY’S REPLY COMMENTS

#1568024
Depariment of Justice
1162 Court Sireet NE
Salem, OR 973014096
(503) 947-4500 / Fax: {503) 378-3802



O e N Y

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

annual basis will provide the Commission the data to evaluate whether this process works as
intended. ODOE would like the Commission to consider capture of the data in areas such as,
number of completed interconnection applications received, the number of interconnections
completed, the types of facilities, the location of the completed interconnection, the estimated
and the actual costs for the studies, interconnection facilities, and system upgrades, as well as the
time taken to complete various steps in the interconnection process. ODOE supported this in AR
521 and feels it should be a component of agreements with large QFs as well. The AR 521
language (OAR 860-082-0065) could be modified for adoption with the large generator

agreements.

DATED this | ?)'H‘/day of August 2009.
Respectfully submitted,

JOHN R. KROGER
Attorney General

oy i
ot A [T
/ Jdnet L. Prewitt, #85307
Assistant Attorney General

Of Attorneys for Oregon Department of Energy,

Page 4 - OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY’S COMMENTS

#1508024
Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 947-4500 / Fax: (503) 378-3802



1 _ CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2 I certify that on August 13, 2009, I served the foregoing Oregon Department of Energy’s
3 Reply Comments upon the parties in this proceeding by electronic mail and by sending a true,
4

exact and full copy by regular mail, postage prepaid, or by hand-delivery/shuttle, to the parties

5 accepting paper service.
6 '
Pacific Power Oregon Dockets G. Catriona McCracken
7 825 N.E. Multnomah Street, Suite 2000 Legal Counsel/Staff Attorney
Portland, OR 97232 Citizen’s Utility Board of Oregon
8 oregondockets@pacificorp.com 610 S.W. Broadway, Suite 308
Portland, OR 97205
9 ; . .
catriona{@oregoncub.org
10 Robert Jenks S. Bradley Van Cleve
11 Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon Davison Van Cleve
610 S.W. Broadway, Suite 308 333 S.W. Taylor, Suite 400
12 Portland, OR 97205 Portland, OR 97204
13 bob@oregoncub.org mail@dvclaw.com
Michael T. Weirich Randy Allphin
14 Assistant Attorney General Idaho Power Company
15 Regulated Utility & Business Section P.O. Box 70
Oregon Department of Justice Boise, ID 83707-0070
16 1162 Court Street N.E. rallphin@idahopower.com
Salem, OR 97301-4096
17 michael . weirich(@doj.state.or.us
18 Christa Bearry Barton L. Kline
Idaho Power Company Senior Attorney
19 P.O. Box 70 Idaho Power Company
20 Boise, ID 83707-0070 P.O. Box 70
chearry@idahopower.com Boise, ID 83707-0070
21 bkline@idahopower.com
22 Lisa D. Nordstrom Michael Youngblood
Idaho Power Company Senior Pricing Analyst
23 P.O. Box 70 Idaho Power Company
24 Boise, ID 83707-0070 P.O. Box 70
Inordstrom@idahopower.com Boise, 1D 83707-0070
25 myoungblood@idahopower.com
26
Page 5- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
#1568024

Depariment of Juslice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 947-4500 / Fax: (503) 378-3802



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 6 -

Jeffrey S. Lovinger
Lovinger Kaufmann LLP
825 NE Multnomah Ste. 925
Portland, OR 97232-2150
lovinger@lklaw.com

Lisa F. Rackner

Attorney at Law

McDowell & Rackner PC

520 S.W. 6™ Avenue, Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204
lisa@med-law.com

Randall Dahlgren

Rates & Regulatory Affairs

Portland General Electric

121 S.W. Salmon Street 1WTC 0702
Portland, OR 97204
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

R. Thomas Beach
Crossborder Energy

2560 Ninth St, — Ste. 213A
Berkeley, CA 94710-2557
tomb(@crossborderenergy.com

Amie Jamieson

Attorney

McDowell & Rackner PC
520 SW Sixth Ave. — Ste. 830
Portland, OR 97204
amie(@mecd-law.com

DATED: August 13, 2009

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
#1568024

Wendy McIndoo

Office Manager

McDowell & Rackner PC

520 S.W. 6" Avenue, Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204
wendy@meced-law.com

Jordan White

Pacific Power & Light

825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 1800
Portland, OR 97232
jordan.white@pacificorp.com

Robin Straughan

Oregon Department of Energy
625 Marion Street N.E.
Salem, OR 97301-3737
robin.straughan(state.or.us

Dave Angell

Idaho Power Company

P.O. Box 70

Boise, ID 83707-0070
daveangell@idahopower.com

Ed Durrenberger

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
P.O. Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148
ed.durrenberger(@state.or.us

oy o cicaszr=

,/Jg'{net L. Prewitt, #85307

enior Assistant Attorney General

Department of Justice

1162 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 973014096
(503) 947-4500 / Fax: (503) 378-3802



