

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION

August 13, 2009

Attention: Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
550 Capitol Street N.E., Suite 215
Salem, OR 97301-2148
puc.filingcenter@state.or.us

Re: In the Matter of an Investigation into Interconnection of PURPA Qualifying Facilities

With Nameplate Capacity Larger Than 10 Megawatts to a Public Utility's Transmission

or Distribution System Docket No. UM 1401

DOJ File No. 330-030-GN0606-08

Enclosed are an original and one copy of Oregon Department of Energy's Repy Comments in the above-captioned matter for filing with the PUC today.

Sincerely,

Janet L. Prewitt

Assistant Attorney General Natural Resources Section

ant L. Trewitt

Enclosures JLP:jrs/#1568302

 c: Mark Long, Director, Oregon Department of Energy Diana Enright, Oregon Department of Energy UM 1401 service list

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION		
2	OF OREGON		
3	UM 1401		
4	In the Matter of		
5	THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON	OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY'S REPLY COMMENTS	
6 7 8 9	Staff investigation into Interconnection of PURPA Qualifying Facilities With Nameplate Capacity Larger Than 10 Megawatts to a Public Utility's Transmission or Distribution System		
10	Pursuant to Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Wallace's Prehearing Conference		
11	Memorandum issued May 12, 2009, and updated in a Ruling issued July 16, 2009, Oregon		
12	Department of Energy (ODOE) submits Reply Comments in this proceeding.		
13			
14	Background		
15	The Public Utility Commission of Oregon recently approved interconnection rules for		
16	small generators of 10 MW or smaller in AR 521. The purpose of UM 1401 is to develop		
17	policies and procedures to govern the interconnection of large PURPA Qualifying Facilities		
18	(QFs). The OPUC staff asked the utilities to use the FERC Large Generator Interconnection		
19	Agreements (LGIAs) and Procedures (LGIPs) as a basis for new agreements and procedures.		
20	In her Ruling issued February 12, 2009, ALJ Wallace suspended the schedule for		
21	submission of draft interconnection procedures and agreements for QFs between 10 MW and 20		
22	MW. The parties decided that it would be best for the docket to focus first on the FERC-define		
23	large generators (20 MW and greater) since the procedures and agreements are designed		
24	specifically for them. She directed that the UM 1401 docket should proceed to create such		
25	agreements and procedures focused on QFs larger than 20 MW.		
26	<i>III</i>		
Page	1 - OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY	S REPLY COMMENTS	

Department of Justice 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301-4096 (503) 947-4500 / Fax: (503) 378-3802

#1568024

I	Policy Statement	
2	Recent legislative actions, particularly the adoption of a renewable portfolio standard in	
3	SB 838 (Oregon Laws 2007, Chapter 301), have strengthened Oregon's policy in support of	
4	expanded renewable energy development in Oregon. Many renewable energy projects that have	
5	been developed in Oregon are QFs. The Department of Energy suggests that the Commission	
6	consider whether additional cost burdens will discourage these small generators from seeking QF	
7	status.	
8		
9	Selected Policy Issues	
10	1. Network Upgrade Cost Allocation	
11	The primary change in the LGIA proposed by the utilities relates to the cost responsibility	
12	for network upgrades. Network upgrades are transmission upgrades needed to facilitate the	
13	power flow from the new generator into the transmission grid. Each utility has proposed that the	
14	network upgrades as an interconnection cost will be paid by the QF owner, just like	
15	interconnection facilities and distribution upgrades. Removal of Section 11.4 from the FERC	
16	LGIA, is being recommended by utilities.	
17	ODOE provides the following comments for your consideration and respectfully suggests	
18	that removal of Section 11.4 be evaluated specifically to the potential impact on renewables.	
19	 A requirement to pay for network upgrade costs may impact the potential for future 	
20	newer renewable energy projects being developed by QFs.	
21	• In general, as FERC assumes, most network upgrades provide benefit to all customers.	
22	Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities (ICNU) quotes from FERC on page 6 of their	
23	Opening Comments: "[m]ost improvements to the Transmission System, including	
24	Network Upgrades, benefit all customers" and "it is just and reasonable for the	
25	Interconnection Customer to pay for Interconnection Facilities but not for Network	
26		

Page 2 -

#1568024

1		Upgrades." We understand that in some cases network upgrades will only benefit one
2 .		generator, and in that case, it makes sense for that generator to pay for the upgrades.
3	•	Utilities are in the best position to determine system impacts and whether there would

- Utilities are in the best position to determine system impacts and whether there would be
 no benefit to customers from a proposed network upgrade. QFs generally do not have the
 resources or information to determine system benefit. Our understanding is that the
 utilities have this information readily available.
- The application of technological equipment requirements for QFs as interconnection customers should be as consistent as possible among all of the utilities using "good utility practice."
- Allowing QFs to recover the cost of network upgrades should not have an impact on the
 avoided cost rates, because we can assume that the cost will be offset by the benefits of
 such system upgrade, unless the utility determines otherwise.

2. Dispute Resolution

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

We understand use of FERC's LGIA procedure for dispute resolution with only minor modification is being considered. ODOE suggests the Commission adopt the dispute resolution mechanism adopted in the AR 521 rulemaking proceeding. Use of the same dispute resolution mechanism would result in consistency for all QFs under the Commission's rules. The language from AR 521 would work for large generator interconnections, if the reference from "small" generators was changed to "large". It has the benefit, among other things, that it specifically states what a petition for arbitration needs to contain, how the arbitration is to be streamlined, that only the two negotiating parties have full party status, and that there is an option to hire an outside arbitrator rather than file a petition with the Commission.

3. Reporting Requirements

- ODOE recommends that the Commission adopt robust record keeping and reporting requirements for utilities interconnecting with large QFs. As in the case of small generators, the large generator interconnection procedures are complicated and only detailed reporting on an
- Page 3 OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY'S REPLY COMMENTS #1568024

1	annual basis will provide the Commission the data to evaluate whether this process works as
2	intended. ODOE would like the Commission to consider capture of the data in areas such as,
3	number of completed interconnection applications received, the number of interconnections
4	completed, the types of facilities, the location of the completed interconnection, the estimated
5	and the actual costs for the studies, interconnection facilities, and system upgrades, as well as the
6	time taken to complete various steps in the interconnection process. ODOE supported this in AF
7	521 and feels it should be a component of agreements with large QFs as well. The AR 521
8	language (OAR 860-082-0065) could be modified for adoption with the large generator
9	agreements.
10	D. (TDD 11: 12\) 1
11	DATED this 13 day of August 2009.
12	Respectfully submitted,
13	JOHN R. KROGER Attorney General
14	Attorney General
15	Janet J. Trewitt
16	Janet L. Prewitt, #85307 Assistant Attorney General
17	Of Attorneys for Oregon Department of Energy,
18	
19	*
20	er er
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	

Page 4 - OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY'S COMMENTS #1568024

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
2	I certify that on August 13, 2009, I served the foregoing Oregon Department of Energy's		
3	Reply Comments upon the parties in this proceeding by electronic mail and by sending a true,		
4	exact and full copy by regular mail, postage prepaid, or by hand-delivery/shuttle, to the parties		
5	accepting paper service.		
6	Pacific Power Oregon Dockets	G. Catriona McCracken	
7	825 N.E. Multnomah Street, Suite 2000	Legal Counsel/Staff Attorney	
8	Portland, OR 97232 oregondockets@pacificorp.com	Citizen's Utility Board of Oregon 610 S.W. Broadway, Suite 308	
9		Portland, OR 97205 catriona@oregoncub.org	
10	Robert Jenks	S. Bradley Van Cleve	
11	Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 S.W. Broadway, Suite 308	Davison Van Cleve 333 S.W. Taylor, Suite 400	
12	Portland, OR 97205	Portland, OR 97204	
13	bob@oregoncub.org	mail@dvclaw.com	
14	Michael T. Weirich Assistant Attorney General	Randy Allphin Idaho Power Company	
15	Regulated Utility & Business Section Oregon Department of Justice	P.O. Box 70 Boise, ID 83707-0070	
16	1162 Court Street N.E.	rallphin@idahopower.com	
17	Salem, OR 97301-4096 michael.weirich@doj.state.or.us		
18	Christa Bearry	Barton L. Kline	
19	Idaho Power Company P.O. Box 70	Senior Attorney Idaho Power Company	
20	Boise, ID 83707-0070 cbearry@idahopower.com	P.O. Box 70 Boise, ID 83707-0070	
21	cocarry to a carry to	bkline@idahopower.com	
22	Lisa D. Nordstrom	Michael Youngblood	
23	Idaho Power Company P.O. Box 70	Senior Pricing Analyst Idaho Power Company	
24	Boise, ID 83707-0070 Inordstrom@idahopower.com	P.O. Box 70 Boise, ID 83707-0070	
25		myoungblood@idahopower.com	
26		·	

Page 5 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE #1568024

1

1 2		Jeffrey S. Lovinger Lovinger Kaufmann LLP 825 NE Multnomah Ste. 925	Wendy McIndoo Office Manager McDowell & Rackner PC
3		Portland, OR 97232-2150 lovinger@lklaw.com	520 S.W. 6 th Avenue, Suite 830 Portland, OR 97204
4			wendy@mcd-law.com
5		Lisa F. Rackner Attorney at Law McDowell & Rackner PC	Jordan White Pacific Power & Light 225 N.F. Multnemah, Suite 1800
6		520 S.W. 6 th Avenue, Suite 830	825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 1800 Portland, OR 97232
7		Portland, OR 97204	jordan.white@pacificorp.com
8	*:	lisa@mcd-law.com	
9		Randall Dahlgren Rates & Regulatory Affairs Portland General Electric	Robin Straughan Oregon Department of Energy
10		121 S.W. Salmon Street 1WTC 0702	625 Marion Street N.E. Salem, OR 97301-3737
11		Portland, OR 97204	robin.straughan@state.or.us
12		pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com	
13	*	R. Thomas Beach Crossborder Energy	Dave Angell Idaho Power Company
14		2560 Ninth St Ste. 213A	P.O. Box 70
		Berkeley, CA 94710-2557 tomb@crossborderenergy.com	Boise, ID 83707-0070 daveangell@idahopower.com
15			
16		Amie Jamieson Attorney	Ed Durrenberger Public Utility Commission of Oregon
17	g.	McDowell & Rackner PC	P.O. Box 2148
18		520 SW Sixth Ave. – Ste. 830 Portland, OR 97204	Salem, OR 97308-2148 ed.durrenberger@state.or.us
19		amie@mcd-law.com	
20		DATED 4	*
21		DATED: August 13, 2009	
22	•§		Janit L. Trurtt
23			Janet L. Prewitt, #85307 Senior Assistant Attorney General
24			,
25			
26	V i ff		

Page 6 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE #1568024